GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE

Business and Occupation Tax
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax
Personal Income Tax

Liquor Profit Transfers

Beer Tax and Licenses
Tobacco Products Tax
Business Franchise Fees
Property Transfer Tax
Property Tax

Insurance Tax

Departmental Collections
Corporation Net Income Tax
Miscellaneous Transfers
Interest Income

Severance Tax
Miscellaneous

HB 102 - Lottery Transfers
Soft Drink Excise Tax

Liquor License Renewal

Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement

Charter Tax
Video Lottery Transfers
Special Revenue Transfers

Tax Amnesty

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
REVENUE COLLECTIONS

FISCAL YEAR 2026
SEPTEMBER 2025
(IN THOUSANDS)
Estimated Actual To Date -
Estimated Estimated Actual Collections Collections Increase
Collections Collections Collections 3 Months 3 Months (Decrease)
FY 2026 September 2025 September 2025 Jul 2025 - Sep 2025 Jul 2025 - Sep 2025 Over Estimate
$ 118,000 $9,361 $8,777 $27,717 $ 30,606 $2,890
1,910,700 165,751 173,012 472,513 489,613 17,100
2,019,556 231,804 247,623 509,212 539,131 29,919
32,000 3,129 3,164 9,113 11,129 2,016
7,100 545 485 1,814 1,807 (7)
138,500 13,518 12,608 39,208 36,582 (2,626)
700 68 119 153 283 130
0 0 0 0 557 557
9,500 3,413 2,585 4,070 3,264 (806)
138,000 339 1,543 30,987 33,284 2,297
25,000 1,453 1,349 4,158 4,758 600
313,500 59,862 60,208 74,167 82,124 7,957
2,000 69 196 105 197 92
103,000 10,500 14,948 32,500 40,569 8,069
398,000 35,404 51,748 90,312 82,203 (8,109)
12,500 250 214 750 526 (224)
65,000 6,550 7,118 12,800 13,898 1,098
0 0 0 0 0 0
101 0 0 101 99 (2)
10,000 0 0 200 188 (12)
0 0 1 0 1 1
0 0 0 0 25 25
20,000 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
§$5,323,157 $542,016 $ 585,698 $ 1,309,880 $ 1,370,846 $ 60,967
$43,682 $ 60,967
108% 105%
Source: WVOASIS

State Auditor's Office, Mark Hunt, State Auditor

Department of Revenue, Eric Nelson, Cabinet Secretary

Prepared by the State Budget Office

October 1, 2025

To Date -
Percent
Collected

110%
104%
106%
122%
100%
93%
185%
0%
80%
107%
114%
111%
188%
125%
91%
70%
109%
0%
98%
94%
0%
0%
0%
0%



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COMPARISON OF REVENUES
SEPTEMBER 2024 VS SEPTEMBER 2025

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Actual Actual To Date -
Actual Actual Collections Collections Increase To Date -

Collections Collections 3 Months 3 Months (Decrease) Percent
SOURCE September 2024 September 2025 Jul 2024 - Sep 2024 Jul 2025 - Sep 2025 Over Prior Period Collected
Business and Occupation Tax $ 11,360 $ 8,777 $29,540 $ 30,606 $ 1,066 4%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax 165,054 173,012 423,948 489,613 65,665 15%
Personal Income Tax 239,339 247,623 533,408 539,131 5,723 1%
Liquor Profit Transfers 2,598 3,164 9,435 11,129 1,694 18%
Beer Tax and Licenses 480 485 1,766 1,807 41 2%
Tobacco Products Tax 11,339 12,608 36,073 36,582 510 1%
Business Franchise Fees 55 119 133 283 150 112%
Property Transfer Tax 551 0 2,149 557 (1,592) -74%
Property Tax 3,348 2,585 3,975 3,264 (711) -18%
Insurance Tax 1,489 1,543 30,530 33,284 2,754 9%
Departmental Collections 1,303 1,349 4,186 4,758 573 14%
Corporation Net Income Tax 56,248 60,208 80,098 82,124 2,026 3%
Miscellaneous Transfers 63 196 247 197 (50) -20%
Interest Income 21,496 14,948 61,826 40,569 (21,257) -34%
Severance Tax 45,691 51,748 74,215 82,203 7,987 11%
Miscellaneous 246 214 546 526 (20) -4%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers 6,789 7,118 12,954 13,898 945 7%
Soft Drink Excise Tax 167 0 1,381 0 (1,381) -100%
Liquor License Renewal 43 0 184 99 (85) -46%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement 0 0 267 188 (79) -30%
Charter Tax 0 1 0 1 1 150%
Video Lottery Transfers 58 0 24 25 0 2%
Special Revenue Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0%
Tax Amnesty 0 0 0 0 0 0%
TOTAL $ 567,717 $ 585,698 $ 1,306,888 $1,370,846 $63,959
Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period $17,981 $ 63,959
% Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period 3% 5%





