STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REVENUE COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 2026 SEPTEMBER 2025 (IN THOUSANDS)

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE	Estimated Collections FY 2026	Estimated Collections September 2025	Actual Collections September 2025	Estimated Collections 3 Months Jul 2025 - Sep 2025	Actual Collections 3 Months Jul 2025 - Sep 2025	To Date - Increase (Decrease) Over Estimate	To Date - Percent Collected
Business and Occupation Tax	\$ 118,000	\$ 9,361	\$ 8,777	\$ 27,717	\$ 30,606	\$ 2,890	110%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax	1,910,700	165,751	173,012	472,513	489,613	17,100	104%
Personal Income Tax	2,019,556	231,804	247,623	509,212	539,131	29,919	106%
Liquor Profit Transfers	32,000	3,129	3,164	9,113	11,129	2,016	122%
Beer Tax and Licenses	7,100	545	485	1,814	1,807	(7)	100%
Tobacco Products Tax	138,500	13,518	12,608	39,208	36,582	(2,626)	93%
Business Franchise Fees	700	68	119	153	283	130	185%
Property Transfer Tax	0	0	0	0	557	557	0%
Property Tax	9,500	3,413	2,585	4,070	3,264	(806)	80%
Insurance Tax	138,000	339	1,543	30,987	33,284	2,297	107%
Departmental Collections	25,000	1,453	1,349	4,158	4,758	600	114%
Corporation Net Income Tax	313,500	59,862	60,208	74,167	82,124	7,957	111%
Miscellaneous Transfers	2,000	69	196	105	197	92	188%
Interest Income	103,000	10,500	14,948	32,500	40,569	8,069	125%
Severance Tax	398,000	35,404	51,748	90,312	82,203	(8,109)	91%
Miscellaneous	12,500	250	214	750	526	(224)	70%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers	65,000	6,550	7,118	12,800	13,898	1,098	109%
Soft Drink Excise Tax	0	0	0	0	()	0	0%
Liquor License Renewal	101	0	0	101	99	(2)	98%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement	10,000	0	0	200	188	(12)	94%
Charter Tax	0	0	1	0	1	1	0%
Video Lottery Transfers	0	0	0	0	25	25	0%
Special Revenue Transfers	20,000	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Tax Amnesty	0	0	0	0	0	0	0%
	\$ 5,323,157	\$ 542,016	\$ 585,698	\$ 1,309,880	\$ 1,370,846	\$ 60,967	

\$ 43,682 \$ 60,967 108% 105%

Source: wvOASIS

State Auditor's Office, Mark Hunt, State Auditor

Department of Revenue, Eric Nelson, Cabinet Secretary

Prepared by the State Budget Office

October 1, 2025

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA COMPARISON OF REVENUES SEPTEMBER 2024 VS SEPTEMBER 2025

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

% Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period

SOURCE	Actual Collections September 2024	Actual Collections September 2025	Actual Collections 3 Months Jul 2024 - Sep 2024	Actual Collections 3 Months Jul 2025 - Sep 2025	To Date - Increase (Decrease) Over Prior Period	To Date - Percent Collected
Business and Occupation Tax	\$ 11,360	\$ 8,777	\$ 29,540	\$ 30,606	\$ 1,066	4%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax	165,054	173,012	423,948	489,613	65,665	15%
Personal Income Tax	239,339	247,623	533,408	539,131	5,723	1%
Liquor Profit Transfers	2,598	3,164	9,435	11,129	1,694	18%
Beer Tax and Licenses	480	485	1,766	1,807	41	2%
Tobacco Products Tax	11,339	12,608	36,073	36,582	510	1%
Business Franchise Fees	55	119	133	283	150	112%
Property Transfer Tax	551	0	2,149	557	(1,592)	-74%
Property Tax	3,348	2,585	3,975	3,264	(711)	-18%
Insurance Tax	1,489	1,543	30,530	33,284	2,754	9%
Departmental Collections	1,303	1,349	4,186	4,758	573	14%
Corporation Net Income Tax	56,248	60,208	80,098	82,124	2,026	3%
Miscellaneous Transfers	63	196	247	197	(50)	-20%
Interest Income	21,496	14,948	61,826	40,569	(21,257)	-34%
Severance Tax	45,691	51,748	74,215	82,203	7,987	11%
Miscellaneous	246	214	546	526	(20)	-4%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers	6,789	7,118	12,954	13,898	945	7%
Soft Drink Excise Tax	167	0	1,381	0	(1,381)	-100%
Liquor License Renewal	43	0	184	99	(85)	-46%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement	0	0	267	188	(79)	-30%
Charter Tax	0	1	0	1	1	150%
Video Lottery Transfers	58	0	24	25	0	2%
Special Revenue Transfers	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Tax Amnesty	0	0	0	0	0	0%
TOTAL	\$ 567,717	\$ 585,698	\$ 1,306,888	\$ 1,370,846	\$ 63,959	
Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period		\$ 17,981		\$ 63,959		

3%

5%